counterparties BNDES, Bradesco, Citibank, Itaú, ABC and debts with related parties. Contract rules
for financial liabilities create risks related to these exposures. On September 30, 2024, the Company
and its subsidiaries had a market risk associated to interbank deposit certificate (CDI).

e) Sensitivity analysis (Consolidated)

Aiming to verify the sensitivity of the ratios in the investments and debts to which the Company and
its subsidiaries are exposed on the base date of September 30, 2024, the following assumptions
were adopted:

 definition of a probable scenario of risk behavior that, if it occurs, may adversely impact the
Company, and which is referenced by an independent external source (Scenario I);

 definition of two additional scenarios with deterioration of at least 25% and 50% in the risk
variable considered (Scenario II and Scenario III, respectively); and

 presentation of the impact of the scenarios defined in the fair value of financial instruments
operated by the Company and its subsidiaries.

The balances presented in the tables below include consolidated values.

Risk Operation
Scenario I -

Probable scenario
Scenario II -
25% change

Scenario III -
50% change

Effective rate on September 30, 2024 7.89% 7.89% 7.89%

CDI decrease  Financial investments: 131,076 131,076 131,076
CDI estimated annual rate for 2024 7.89% 5.91% 3.94%
Annual loss on financial investments - (2,783) (5,566)

CDI increase Loans: 1,232,847 1,232,847 1,232,847
CDI estimated annual rate for 2024 7.89% 9.86% 11.83%
Annual loss on loans and related parties - (24,470) (48,940)

Page 76 of 83

QUARTERLY

Information

For financial investments, the probable scenario considers the future SELIC rates, which is the basis
for determining the CDI rate, according to the expectations obtained from the Central Bank of Brazil,
with a horizon of one year, 10.90%. Scenarios II and III consider a reduction in this rate of 25%
(5.91% p.a.) and 50% (3.94% p.a.), respectively. These projections are also made for loans and other
operations linked to the CDI rate, which were projected in scenarios II and III considering an increase
in this rate by 25% (9.86% p.a.) and 50% (11.83% p.a.).

Settling the transactions involving such estimates may result in sums different from those estimated,